

Dear Venom Family,

Thank you for choosing to be a part of the Venom program! Below are the Venom standards and operating procedures. These standards and procedures are necessary to ensure we have a great and productive season.

- **VENOM VALUES:** Fundamentals, Fun and a sense of Family are the season goals. Be supportive in the seasons goals and support your student(s) and the Staff.
- LIABILITY WAIVER. Parent/ Guardian acknowledges risk associated with the sport/activity. JYSF Venom will not be held liable for any injury or accident involving athlete, parents, guardians, relatives or attending parties. If applicable, Parent/ Guardian holds full responsibility for athlete medical care. Note: JYSF Venom insurance applies when applicable.
- > **LOGO.** JYSF Venom logo will not be utilized for marketing or profit purposes without preapproval from the JYSF Venom President.
- **VOLUNTEERING.** At minimum (1) parent/ guardian for athlete is expected to volunteer for four (4) hours during season i.e. field set up, field tear down, concession or other event or function.
- > JYSF VENOM ETIQUETTE. No fighting, cussing, loud noise makers or any other unbecoming behavior will be tolerated. For game day, the rules posted and set by hosting field will be followed.
- ➤ **COMMUNICATION.** 48-hour rule to discuss any issues regarding playtime or other concerns with Head Coach. Arguing or instigating confrontation will not be tolerated on practice field, game day field or organizational forums i.e. GROUPME, Band.
- ➤ **UNIFORMS**. Parent/ Guardian must verify uniform info prior to uniform being ordered. Parents will be charged replacement cost of uniforms due to personal oversight discrepancy i.e. name spelling, size. Number is not guaranteed.
- ➤ MANDATORY FUNDRAISING. Venom conducts one major fundraiser during EACH season to help pay for end of year celebration, as well as offset cost for other organizational needs. We require 100% participation from all athletes. The "buy-out" option will be available on the website.
- ➤ **EQUIPTMENT.** Organizational equipment will be provided for use during the season and must be turned in immediately after the season is officially over. If equipment is lost or damaged, parent/guardian will be held liable for the cost as determined by the organization.
- ➤ **REFUNDS.** Partial or Full Refund for Registration fees are not available past the first week of official practice.

If you should have any questions. Please contact JYSF Venom at 210-740-5160 or jysfvenominfo@gmail.com. **LET'S GO VENOM!!!**

Thank you,

Coach Ty
Venom President